The Group restated the presentation of disposal of cryptocurrencies earned from revenue arrangements from operating activities
to investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2021 as IAS 7 has indicated receipts from sales of intangible assets and
debt investments are expected to be classified as investing activities. See Note 2(h) for the accounting policy related to the
disposal of cryptocurrencies. The previously reported combined statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020
have been presented consistently with the current period’s presentation.

The effects of the above adjustments on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income / (loss) for the
year ended December 31, 2020 and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021
are presented below. These adjustments did not have any impact on the net loss or the consolidated statement of financial
position for the periods presented.

Restated consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income / (loss)

   2020   2020   2020
Effect of adjustment –

In thousands of USD As previously reported sale of mining machines As restated
Revenue   168,850   17,537   186,387
Cost of revenue   (192,027)  (17,537)  (209,564)

Table of Contents

BITDEER TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F - 10

Restated consolidated statements of cash flows

   2020   2020   2020
Effect of adjustment—

In thousands of USD As previously reported sale of mining machines As restated
Cash flows from operating activities   (124,395)  15,219   (109,176)
Cash flows from investing activities   77,961   (15,219)  62,742

   2021   2021   2021
Effect of adjustment—

In thousands of USD As previously reported disposal of cryptocurrencies As restated
Cash flows from operating activities   454,656   (507,122)  (52,466)
Cash flows from investing activities   (112,553)  507,122   394,569

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no
impact on net earnings and financial position.

b. Basis of accounting

The consolidated financial statements, except for the consolidated statements of cash flows, are prepared on the accrual basis.
The measurement basis used is historical cost, except for certain accounts which are measured using the basis mentioned in the
relevant notes herein.

The consolidated statements of cash flows are prepared using the indirect method and present the changes in cash from